Rainy River District School Board	SECTION 1 Governance
MULTI-YEAR STRATEGIC PLANNING	1.10

## **POLICY**

The Rainy River District School Board will develop and approve a Strategic Plan that identifies the Board's long-term directions and priorities.

## **RATIONALE**

It is important to establish and communicate purposeful goals and commitments to provide direction for decision-making and to focus and align the work of all levels of the Board.

## **IMPLEMENTATION**

As per guidelines and as required by the Education Act.

## **GUIDELINES**

- 1.1 The Rainy River District School Board trustees will develop and approve a Strategic Plan every three to five years that:
  - Promotes student achievement and wellbeing.
  - Promotes positive learning and working environments that are safe, respectful, and inclusive.
  - Supports the provision of effective and appropriate programs for student.
  - Provides direction for the effective allocation of Board resources.
  - Informs the development of the *Annual Operational Plan* and other Board plans.
- 1.2 The development of the Strategic Plan will incorporate a system-wide perspective.
- 1.3 This Strategic Plan development will invite feedback from stakeholders that may include:
  - administration,
  - staff.
  - students,
  - parents/guardians,
  - school councils,
  - advisory committees,
  - community organizations,
  - union partners, and
  - communities.
- 1.4 The Strategic Plan will be posted to the Board website and communicated system wide.
- 1.5 The Director of Education will regularly update the Board on the implementation of the Strategic Plan.

CROSS REFERENCE	<u>Date Approved</u> October 5, 2021	LEGAL/MINISTRY OF EDUCATION REFERENCE
Board Strategic Plan	Board Motion	Education Act, S. 169.1,
Annual Operational Plan	206	Duties and Powers of Boards
	Review Prior to 2026	